

No. 10-627

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, PETITIONER

v.

PERMANENT MISSION OF INDIA TO THE
UNITED NATIONS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
H. THOMAS BYRON III
Attorneys

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
Legal Adviser

SUSAN R. BENDA
*Attorney Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	8
I. The court of appeals’ holding that the State Department acted within its statutory authority in providing a tax exemption as a “benefit” does not warrant review	9
A. The court of appeals’ decision is correct	9
B. The court of appeals’ preemption analysis does not conflict with any other court’s decision	17
II. The court of appeals’ holding regarding existing assessments and liens is correct and does not merit review	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	13
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	13
<i>City of N.Y. v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	6, 12, 18
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	13, 20
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	22
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006), aff’d by an equally divided court, 552 U.S. 440 (2008)	19
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	12
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	18
<i>Palestine Info. Office v. Shultz</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	20
<i>Republic of Aus. v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	7, 21, 22
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009)	22
<i>Sheridan Kalorama Historical Ass’n v. Christopher</i> , 49 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	19
<i>United States v. County of Arlington</i> , 669 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1982). appeal dismissed & cert. denied by an equally divided court, 459 U.S. 801 (1982)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	11
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass’n v. Rural Electrification Admin.</i> , 988 F.2d 1480 (7th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	19
 Treaties and statutes:	
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, <i>done</i> Apr. 24, 1963, Art. 32(1), 21 U.S.T. 77, 78, 596 U.N.T.S. 261, 288	14
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, <i>done</i> Apr. 24, 1964, Art. 23(1), 23 U.S.T. 3227, 3238, 500 U.N.T.S. 95, 108	14
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 553 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Foreign Missions Act, 22 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
22 U.S.C. 4301(b)	1, 11

Statutes—Continued:	Page
22 U.S.C. 4301(c)	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. 4302	23
22 U.S.C. 4302(a)(1)	2, 5, 9, 11
22 U.S.C. 4302(a)(1)(A)-(G)	11
22 U.S.C. 4302(b)	2, 5, 9, 11, 13
22 U.S.C. 4303(2)	2, 4, 10
22 U.S.C. 4304	2, 6, 23
22 U.S.C. 4304(a)	10
22 U.S.C. 4304(a)-(b)	2, 4, 10
22 U.S.C. 4304(b)(1)-(4)	2, 15
22 U.S.C. 4304(b)(4)	22
22 U.S.C. 4307	7, 14, 15
22 U.S.C. 4308(g)	3, 13
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 1604	3
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(4)	3
28 U.S.C. 1441(d)	3
Miscellaneous:	
127 Cong. Rec. 26,074 (1981)	13
Department of State, <i>Designation and Deter-</i> <i>mination under the Foreign Missions Act,</i> 74 Fed. Reg. 31,788 (2009)	4, 5, 7, 15, 16, 17
51 Fed. Reg. 27,303 (1986)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 102, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1981)	12
S. Rep. No. 283, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	12

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
United States Mission to the U.N. Circular Note HC-12-01 (Apr. 5, 2001)	15
